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(a) Overview
The year 2001 witnessed a steady improvement
in the security situation which culminated in the
signing of an agreement in Abuja, Nigeria in May
2001 for the disarmament of all combatants of
the Revolutionary United Front (RUF) and the
Civil Defence Forces (CDF).  This led to the
gradual deployment of the United Nations
Assistance Mission to Sierra Leone (UNAMSIL)
followed by government’s expansion of its
authority throughout most of the country.
Although the deadline of November 2001 for the
conclusion of the disarmament programme had
to be extended mainly due to hitches experienced
in the diamond rich area of Kono, yet by
December 2001 substantial progress had been
made. The Government’s focus changed from
conflict management and short term relief
towards medium term development and growth
and it was able to endorse in July 2001 an Interim
Poverty Reduction Strategy Paper (IPRSP)
prepared in consultation with civil society.  The
Board of the International Monetary Fund in July
approved Sierra Leone’s request for a three year
arrangement under the Poverty Reduction and
Growth  Facility (PRGF) in support of its
medium term programme.  Understandings were
reached with Sierra Leone’s bilateral and
multilateral partners including the United
Kingdom Department for International
Development (DFID)/World Bank and African
Development Bank which resulted  in
disbursements of loans and grants for  budgetary
and balance of payments support.  Funds were
also sought and received through the multi- donor

trust fund for the Disarmament Programme.
Sierra Leone became eligible for debt relief under
the HIPC initiative and obtained debt relief from
the Paris Club on Naples terms.

The effect of a more secure environment was
translated to growth in  output and real GDP is
estimated to have risen by 5.4 percent.  Imports
also manifested strong growth especially in
machinery and construction equipment.
Domestic revenue was both higher than that of
the previous year and the revised budget
estimates.  Domestic expenditure was above
budget estimates mainly due to higher than
anticipated expenditure for rehabilitation and
salary arrears.

There were delays in the receipt of external
funding which affected the financing of the
government budget deficit and greater reliance
had to be put on the banking system.  This led to
a growth in money supply of 34 per cent, much
higher than the projection of 16 per cent.
Inflation however was contained within single
digit. Though the Leone rate fluctuated against
the US dollar during the period, yet the average
rate was lower than that in 2000.

(b)  Real Sector  Developments
W ith the notable exception of agriculture, real
sector activities showed marked expansion
during 2001. The positive trend previously
recorded in the diamond, manufacturing and
services sub-sectors was maintained. The
intensified deployment all over the country of
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UNAMSIL followed by the Police explained
much of the growth in the diamond industry.
Growth displayed by most industries was largely
fuelled by increased aggregate demand, increased
electricity supply, availability of raw materials
and repairs and replacement of machinery.
Electricity generation continued to improve on
account of continuous rehabilitation and
maintenance of distribution plants. Industrial and
domestic requirements increased with the
growing supply and power rationing had to be
effected.

Output of beer, stout and maltina, rose
substantially by 464.46 thousand cartons
(151.80%), and 73.33 thousand cartons
(96.69%), respectively, over the previous year.
At the same time soft drinks and confectionery
production edged upwards by 271.77 thousand
crates (19.01%) and 513 thousand pounds
(30.62%) respectively.  The increase in Food and
Beverages production reflects optimum use of
installed capacity sustained by a pick-up in
domestic demand.

 Output of household goods namely salt,
common soap and plastic footwear fell below
last year’s level by 1,193.64 metric tons
(29.23%), 125.83 metric tons (25.53%) and
17.21 thousand pairs (1.20%), respectively.
Scheduled maintenance and supply delays
contributed to reduced production levels of these
goods.

The increases in output levels of acetylene and
oxygen were 97.80 thousand cubic feet (98.18%)
and 287.62 thousand cubic feet (39.89%) above
the levels in year 2000.  These increases were
related to increased extraction activity in the
mining sector, use in hospitals and repairs to the
plant.

Against the backdrop of greater competitiveness
with imported products, paint and cement
production registered considerable increases of
59.77 thousand gallons (60.69%) and 39.87
thousand metric tons (54.32%), respectively.
These increases were associated with high
demand for construction materials following the
return of civilian population to rural areas and
the reconstruction and rehabilitation activities
funded by local and foreign donors and Non
Governmental Organisations.

The buoyancy in diamond production, which
started in the previous year, continued with total
officially recorded production increasing by
146.94 thousand carats (189.91%). The total
comprised 117.39 thousand carats of industrial
diamonds and 106.92 thousand carats of gem
diamonds. This improvement was supported by
the gradual restoration of civil authority in the
diamond  rich Kono region.

Production data for the agricultural sector
remains unobtainable. Official records indicate
however that 569.00 metric tons of cocoa and
74.90 metric tons of coffee were shipped out  of
Sierra Leone during the course of the year. The
stimulus necessary to resume production on a
wide scale was lacking due to the very low world
prices for these commodities especially coffee.

(c) Fiscal Developments
The  Budget prepared for 2001 and presented to
Parliament in November 2000 by the Minister
of Finance had a financing gap of Le45.45bn or
3.01 per cent of GDP. In June 2001 a
supplementary budget based on the medium term
framework was therefore presented to
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Parliament. In that revised budget total revenue
and expenditure were scaled down from
Le402.13bn to Le401.88bn and  Le630.11bn to
Le610.03bn, respectively, while grants were

raised from Le216.28bn to Le216.93bn  and bank
financing from Le15.00bn to Le21.00bn to close
the gap.

Total domestic revenue collected amounted to
Le207.88bn, 13.79 per cent of GDP and was in
excess of  the previous year’s fiscal receipts of
Le152.17bn and the revised budget estimate of
Le184.95bn by 36.61 per cent and 12.40 per cent,
respectively. The growth in the Revenue/ GDP
ratio was from 10.09 per cent in 2000 to 13.79
per cent in 2001. The increases in collections
from Customs & Excise Department (44.80 per
cent) and Income Tax Department (36.85 per
cent), due partly to the reduction in duty free
concessions on custom duties and the rise in the
number of registered companies for income tax
contributed to the overall improvement in
revenue.  Miscellaneous receipts, however,
declined over the review period, though

Chart 1. Composition of Government 
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collections from Mines and Marine Resources
Departments, of licences fees and royalties
increased. Freight levy was no longer regarded
as revenue. Dividends from parastatals of
Le3.13bn though lower than Le4.61bn collected
in 2000 were higher than Budget projections of
Le2.00bn. Grants received totalled Le86.15bn,
a decrease of  18.81 per cent against last year’s
level and a significant shortfall of 60.29 per cent
of the estimated Le216.93bn grants in the revised
budget. Of the Le86.15bn grants received in
2001, Le57.27bn were programme grants,
principally from the Department for International
Development (Le30.76bn) and European Union
(Le25.41bn). The rest were project grants,
including that for the Disarmament,
Demobilisation and Reintegration programme
from various multilateral organisations. Total
revenue, comprising domestic revenue and grants
of Le294.03bn (19.50 per cent of GDP), though
13.84 per cent higher than the level in 2000, was
26.84 per cent below the revised budget estimate
of Le401.88bn (26.66 per cent of GDP).

Total expenditure in 2001 reached a level of
Le459.37bn (30.46 per cent of GDP) and was
23.61 per cent above that of the preceding year
but was Le24.70bn below the revised budget
estimate of Le610.04bn. Current expenditure,
which amounted to Le361.61bn (25.15 per cent
of GDP) was 19.80 per cent above the level in
2000 and was 4.64 per cent below the
Le379.20bn projection in the revised budget.
Expenditure on personnel emoluments of
Le111.46bn and Goods & Services of
Le136.71bn were not only higher than their levels
in 2000 but were 11.10 per cent and 6.23 per
cent greater than their respective revised budget
projections. The increases in payroll and payment

of arrears accounted for the rise in expenditure
on wages & salaries while the cost of
rehabilitation of Government institutions,
purchases of school materials, Government
support to the National Commission for
Reconstruction, Rehabilitation and Resettlement
and National Power Authority influenced the
increase in expenses on goods & services.
Personnel emoluments of Le111.46bn was 30.82
per cent of current expenditure and 53.62 per cent
of domestic receipts in 2001. Out of the Le6.39bn
budgeted for the elections and  democratisation
process only Le0.50bn was utilised as the
elections were postponed to 2002.

Development expenditure of Le97.77bn, on the
other hand,  exceeded the amount spent in 2000
by 4.07 per cent but  was short of its revised
budget estimate of Le230.83bn by 57.65 per cent.
This development was due to the non-receipt of
most of the loans and grants projected for 2001.

Due to a significant shortfall in external inflows
for budgetary support, the overall budget deficit,
including grants, amounted to Le165.34bn, 10.97
per cent of GDP in comparison with the revised
budget projection of Le208.16bn, 13.81 per cent
of GDP. Financing of the budget deficit though
was mostly drawn from external sources
amounting to Le106.70bn, Bank financing,
which was projected to Le21.00bn or 1.39 per
cent of GDP in the revised budget, increased
significantly to Le44.19bn or 2.93 per cent of
GDP, about 26.72 per cent of total financing
during the review period. Bank of Sierra Leone’s
contribution to the financing was Le12.81bn and
constituted about 9.48 per cent of year 2000 total
tax revenue.
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(d) External Sector Developments

Developments in the external sector indicated
an improved performance in 2001.  Continued
efforts towards achieving external viability
remained a critical feature of policy measures.
This included sustainance of the foreign
exchange auction system, and maintenance of  a
relatively stable exchange rate.  The recovery in
the production sector, though moderate,
prompted some growth in the export sector,
which, combined with the increase in official
inflows during the period, resulted  in increase
in supply of foreign exchange in the economy.

(i) International Trade
External trade performance during the year under
review was characterised by increased
merchandise activity over the level in 2000.

Consequently, the value of exports more than
doubled that of the previous year but was
however outweighed by the rise of 24.9 per cent
in payments for imports. Thus the trade deficit
widened by a further  14.1 per cent.

The value of merchandise exports in 2001
amounted to US$30.5 million, representing an
increase of 135.5 per cent over the value recorded
in 2000. The improvement in export performance
was largely due to a marked increase in export
receipts from diamonds accounting for 86.2 per
cent of total export value. Diamond exports
increased from 77.2 thousand carats, valued at
US$10.1 million in 2000 to 224.5 thousand
carats, valued at US$26.3 million in 2001,
comprising 107.0 thousand carats of gem
diamonds, valued at US$24.4 million and 117.4
thousand carats of industrial diamonds, valued

Chart 3. External Trade - 2001
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at US$1.9 million. The significant improvement
in diamond exports, not withstanding declining
world market prices (exacerbated by the
September 11 terrorist attacks on the United
States), was the result of increased mining
activities as the security situation significantly
improved in the mining regions, particularly in
the latter part of the year. The reduction in
diamond smuggling due to the implementation
of the Diamond Certification Scheme and the
establishment of Government authority in the
mining areas and along its borders, were also
responsible for the increase.  Performance in the
agricultural category remained at a low ebb with
receipts from exports decreasing by 4.0 per cent
to US$1.9 million. The decrease was reflected
in receipts from all the major agricultural
commodities, except fish and shrimps, which
increased by more than twofold to US$0.02
million. Export volumes of coffee and cocoa fell
by 96.2 per cent to 74.9 metric tons and by 54.6
per cent to 641 metric tons respectively, over the
period. Similarly, receipts from these
commodities went down by US$615.9 thousand
(96.4%) to US$ 22.9 thousand and US$36.3
thousand (12.0%) to US$265.9 thousand,
respectively. The reduction in receipts was due
to declining world market prices, which also
induced exporters to retain stocks in anticipation
of favourable prices.  The value of “Other”
exports constituting mainly palm oil,
audiocassettes, assorted African foodstuffs, and
plastic wares, increased by 60 per cent from
US$1.0 million to US$1.6 million.
Import payments during the year under review
totalled US$182.2 million, up by 24.9 per cent
over the previous year’s bill.  The increase was
reflected in almost all the categories of imported
items.  The value of consumer goods comprising

food, beverages and tobacco and animal and
vegetable oils increased by 9.0 per cent from
US$52.4 million in 2000 to US$57.1 million in
the reviewing year.  The value of food imports,
which dominated consumer items increased by
11.8 per cent to US$50.6 million thus reflecting,
increased demand for imported food.  The value
of intermediary goods (crude materials and
chemicals) imported during the year went down
by US$3.2 million (18.5 per cent) while
payments in respect of manufactured goods
levelled US$21.5 million (up by 62.1 per cent),
reflecting increased consumer demand. The
value of machinery and transport equipment at
US$37.2 million was twice the value recorded
in the previous year, indicating continued capital
investment activities. Import value for mineral
fuels and lubricants totalled US$43.2 million,
accounting for 23.7 per cent of total imports and
indicating an increase of US$3.8 million (9.6
per cent) over the year.  The volume of fuel
imported increased by over 30 per cent while
the value increased by 18.7 per cent from
US$31.6 million to US$37.5 million. This
implies an increase in the demand for energy
consumption by households and firms during the
period.

The trade deficit stood at $151.8 million -greater
by $18.8 million (14.1 per cent) when compared
with $133.0 million in the previous year. The
high level of import payments, which more than
outweighed the 135.48 per cent increase in
exports receipts, explains the deterioration in the
trade balance.

 (ii)    Exchange Rate Developments
The year witnessed relative steadiness in
movements in the exchange rate compared to
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the marked fluctuations experienced in the
preceding year.  There was continued
improvement in foreign exchange flows
accompanied by appreciations against most
major currencies in the annual average exchange
rates obtained in the various exchange markets.
The highest annual appreciation was observed
in the average rate for the foreign exchange
bureaux, at 8.94 per cent, from Le2,228.43/US$1
in the preceding year to Le2,045.50/US$1 in the
year under review.  The next significant
appreciation was in the parallel market rate from
Le2,314.77/US$1 to Le2,174.14/US$1 (6.47 per
cent).  This was followed by the official market
rate with an appreciation of 5.63 per cent at
Le1,985.71/US$1, from the preceding year’s of
Le2,097.45/US$1. The annual average rate for
the commercial banks also appreciated by 4.57
per cent over the year, having declined from
Le2,056.57/US$1 to Le1,966.68/US$1.  The
least appreciation occurred in the auction rate
from Le2,118.56/US$1 to Le2,072.90/US$1 in
the review period.

Notwithstanding these annual appreciations,
monthly and quarterly movements during the
period under review depicted consistent
depreciations  against  the  US  dollar  in  all   the
markets, except for the occasional downswings
in nominal rates.  From respective opening
positions of Le1,621.25/US$1, Le1,825.42/
US$1, Le1,876.16/US$1, Le1,654.39/US$1 and
Le1,725.4/US$1,  the monthly average rates for
the banks, foreign exchange bureaux, parallel
market, official and auction system, depreciated
to end of year positions of Le2,203.66/US$1,
Le2,293.38/US$1,  Le2,518.54/US$1, Le2,212.47/

US$1 and Le2,144.26/US$1.  Similarly, the
quarterly average rates depreciated by 19.93 per
cent, 18.99 per cent, 21.27 per cent, 18.74 per
cent and 15.93 per cent, respectively for the
commercial banks, bureaux, parallel market,
official and auction, between the first and the
last quarters of the review period. This is
explained mainly by the continued excess of
demand over supply of foreign exchange, which
was on the decline over the period.  Thus, in
general, the period under review posited a much
slower pace of depreciation in the exchange rate
than the preceding year.  The premia between
the official and the other rates contracted during
the year, except for the auction rate, which
widened further.

The gross international reserves  of the central
bank decreased through the first, second and third
quarters but took an upturn in the fourth quarter.
From a level of US$49.17mn at end December
2000 it fell to US$41.97mn, US$30.77mn,
US$29.22mn  at end March, June, September
respectively and  rose to a provisional
US$51.22mn at end December 2001.  The
upsurge in the reserves position during the last
quarter was due to inflows of funds from the
W orld Bank to the tune of US$23mn, in respect
of the first tranche disbursement under the
Economic Rehabilitation and Recovery Credit
(ERRCII) and from the African Development
Bank of US$6.33mn on the African
Development Bank Economic Rehabilitation and
Recovery Loan Programme (AFDB – ERRL).
The Department for International Development
(DFID) also disbursed £5mn under the United
Kingdom/Sierra Leone programme grant aid for
balance of payments and budgetary support.
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(e) Monetary Developments

(i) Monetary Survey
The delays in programmed external support to
the budget led to greater than anticipated reliance
on the banking sector for the financing of the
budget deficit for most of the period.  This was
translated to a growth in Broad Money (M2) of
Le73.26bn or 33.7 per cent to Le290.86bn at end-

December 2001, much higher than the target
growth rate of  16 per cent  for 2001.  Narrow
Money (M1) and Reserve Money (RM) also
expanded by Le49.48bn (33.35%) and Le32.26bn
(29.4%) to Le189.44bn and Le142.10bn,
respectively. The expansion in M1 was due to
increases in Currency in Circulation (Le27.30bn)
and Demand Deposits (Le22.18bn). Quasi
Money rose by Le23.78bn on account of
increases in commercial banks Foreign Currency
Deposits (Le15.62bn) and Savings Deposits
(Le11.73bn), which overshadowed the drop in
Time Deposits (Le1.60bn).  The growth in M2
over the year emanated from the expansion in
Net Domestic Assets, which rose by Le96.72bn.
The upsurge in NDA was due to increases of
Le50.82bn in Domestic Credit and Le45.90bn in
Other Items Net. This was, however, moderated
by a decrease of Le23.46bn in Net Foreign Assets.
RM increased over the year on account of
increases in Currency Issued (Le30.08bn) and
Private Sector Deposits (Le3.18bn) despite the
drop in Bankers’ Deposits.
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W ith the shortfall in budgetary support and the
subsequent reliance on the banking system for
deficit financing, Net Claims on Government by

the Central Bank increased by Le12.82bn
(13.88%) to Le105.14bn. The increase was
marked by the more than six fold rise in the
holdings of Treasury Bills by BSL from Le3.95bn
in December 2000 to Le30.18bn in December
2001. Treasury Bearer Bonds holdings likewise

increased by just less than two fold from
Le2.05bn to Le5.69bn.  Net Claims by the
Commercial Banks also increased by Le30.03bn
to Le89.85bn due to a marked increase in

Treasury Bills holdings (Le23.76bn). Because of
the high liquidity levels of the commercial banks
throughout the year, the 2001 interest rates on
Treasury Bills and Treasury Bearer Bonds did
not reflect Government’s domestic demands.
Interest rates on Treasury Bills fluctuated during
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the first half of the year  but stabilised in the last

6 months of the year.   A similar trend occurred

in the interest rates of Treasury Bearer Bonds.
Compared with the average rates at the end of
2000, interest rates on Treasury Bills and
Treasury Bearer Bonds dropped by 578 and 250
basis points, respectively.  The commercial banks
also reduced their lending and overdraft rates.

(ii)   Inflation
Prices for Freetown as measured by the
Consumer Price Index (CPI) dropped sharply in
January associated with the appreciation of the
exchange rate in that period.  Thereafter it

increased to a high in August and then prices

dropped steadily to end November.  Though
prices in December 2001 were 1.55 per cent
higher than in November 2001 yet compared with
December 2000, the change was only 3.43 per
cent.  The annual average rate was 2.20 per cent.
The Consumer Price Index was available for Bo
for 2001 with fluctuating prices for most of the
year but a single digit year-on-year inflation rate.

(2)   Supervision Of  Banks and
       Other Financial Institutions
In a bid to strengthen the financial system the
Bank of Sierra Leone has put in place
comprehensive regulations for a sound, safe and
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stable banking system.
Following the enactment of the Banking Act
2000, the Banking Regulations 2001 were
published on 12th July 2001.  This document
covers such areas as bank licensing, minimum
paid-up capital, foreign exchange open position,
capital adequacy and local assets ratio. The
capital  adequacy requirement is now based on
risk weight assets. The minimum requirement is
15% of which the primary capital shall not be
less than 7.5% of the risk-weight assets. The
foreign exchange open position limit in a single
currency shall not exceed 15% and the limit for
the net aggregate of all foreign currencies shall
not exceed 25% of the institution�s capital base.
The regulation on local assets ratio requires that
every licensed institution shall at the close of
business each day maintain assets in Sierra Leone
amounting to not less than 75% of its local
liabilities.  With regards to the licensing of
institutions, factors have been developed which
will be considered in deciding on a new bank
application.

The Other Financial Services Act 2001 was
promulgated in September 2001 giving the Bank
of Sierra Leone powers to regulate and supervise
the other financial institutions in Sierra Leone.
The legislation covers such institutions as the
National Development Bank, National Co-
operative Development Bank, Finance
Companies, Home Finance Company, Discount
Houses, Foreign Exchange Bureaux, savings and
loans banks and excludes insurance companies.

In the bid to making our supervisory practices
more effective and compliant with international
standards the Banking Supervision Department
has endeavoured to comply with the Core

Principles for Effective Banking Supervision
developed by the Basel Committee on Banking
Supervision. These principles among other things
control the level of risk undertaken by the
financial institutions and minimize their
vulnerability to shocks in the macro economy.

(a)     On-site Examination and Off-Site
Surveillance

The Rural and Commercial Banks Supervision
Division of the Department continued its
monitoring of banks during the year 2001, and
was able to examine all banks in Sierra Leone.
It also carried out follow-up examinations that
ensured corrective measures were taken on
problem areas identified in the on-site
examination. The Other Financial Institutions
Supervision Division continued to examine the
First Discount House Limited. The supervision
of the rest of the other financial institutions is
expected to commence in the year 2002.

(b) Banking Sector Performance
The growth of the banking sector over the last
three years has been quite remarkable.  The
resource base increased from Le172.70 billion
(1999) to Le204.17 billion (2000) and to Le255.2
billion (2001), a growth of 47.8%.

Total deposits rose by 31.27% from Le134.39
billion (2000) to 176.41 billion (2001).  This
growth in total deposits was due to an increase
in foreign, savings and demand deposits, whilst
there was a decrease of 22.08% in time deposits
from Le4.65 billion (2000) to Le3.63 billion
(2001).  This was due to the fact that interest
rates on time deposits became less attractive for
customers.  Meanwhile, the bank’s holdings of
government securities, with more attractive
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interest rates increased by 38.64% from Le72.76
billion (2000) to Le100.88 billion (2001).
Shareholders’ funds increased by Le12.76 billion
from Le42.40 billion (2000) to Le55.16 billion
(2001) of which paid up capital increased by
26.85% due to the enactment of the Bank
Regulations 2001 which required amongst other
things, banks to increase their minimum paid up
capital.  The capital adequacy increased from
24.55% (2000) to 29.35% (2001) indicating that
the banking sector continued to be adequately
capitalized. The growth in total assets was
evidenced in the growth in the fixed assets, other
assets and cash items including placement with
First Discount House Limited. The gross credit
portfolio increased by Le6.48 billion to Le37.78
billion (2001) from Le31.31 billion (2000), an
increase of 20.69%. Due to the improvement in
the security situation, which increased economic
activity, performing advances increased by
48.9% from Le17.90 billion (2000) to Le26.82
billion (2001). The ratio of non-performing loans
to total advances decreased from 42.81% (2000)
to 27.99% (2001).  Loan loss provisions to non-
performing advances increased slightly by 2.5%
from 55.04% (2000) to 56.42% (2001). There
was an improvement in the operational
performance of the banking sector with a
marginal increase of 1.12% in pretax profit from
Le28.43 billion (2000) to Le28.75 billion (2001).
Return on Assets (ROA) and Return on Equity
(ROE) decreased from 15.49% and 52.06% to
10.46% and 32.40% respectively as at 31st

December 2001.

The banking sector continued to maintain a high
liquidity position even though there was a slight
decrease of 2.01% from 96.95% (2000) to
95.01% (2001).  The cash reserve ratio also
decreased by 4.29% from 26.85% in 2000 to

22.56% in  2001.
(c)    Development in the Customer Service
        Delivery

Automated Teller Machines have been
introduced in the banking system giving the
customers the opportunity of accessing their
funds 24 hours a day.  The Sierra Leone
Commercial Bank and Rokel Commercial Bank
are presently the two banks offering this service
and online banking services to their customers.

3.  Open Market Operations

 The improvement in security, the resettlement
of people in productive areas and the restoration
of business confidence led to an increase in
government expenditure and private sector
demand for credit.  At the same time, the delays
in foreign fiscal support resulted in additional
bank financing of the budget deficit and
necessitated active management of liquidity to
control the potential inflationary threat.  A total
of Le64.0 billion of W ays and Means Advances
outstanding at the end of 2001 was converted to
securities for monetary policy management.  Of
this total, Le44.75 billion were issued in the form
of Treasury Bills and the remainder Le19.25
billion in the form of Treasury Bearer Bonds.
The market for Treasury Bills and Treasury
Bearer Bonds were over subscribed for most part
of the year but the Central Bank was able to
successfully reduce the excess liquidity whilst
also keeping interest rates at levels consistent
with the objective of stimulating investment and
sustaining growth.  At the end of the year, the
highest holding of government securities was by
commercial banks of 50% of the total with the
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non-bank public holdings amount to 32.2%.
4.   Development Operations

The Bank of Sierra Leone continues to be
involved in the initiation and promotion of
developmental schemes in a bid to provide
financial resources particularly for the rural
sector.  The rural banks, which had made
significant progress in providing private
banking services in the rural area, were all shut
down or destroyed during the period of conflict.
As they still have an important role to play in
the post war financing of reconstruction,
rehabilitation and resettlement, active plans are
under way to revive these schemes.  Meetings
have been held with Board members and visits
were made to two of the rural banks, Yoni and
Marampa - Massimera to assess their current
status, and work towards their reactivation.

5.   Foreign Exchange Management

(i) Foreign Assets and Reserve Management
The Bank of Sierra Leone’s Gross Foreign
Exchange Reserves continuously declined

Chart  6. Gross International Reserves
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during the first three quarters of 2001. From a
level of US$49.17mn at end December 2000, the
reserves dropped by 40.69 per cent to
US$29.16mn at end September, 2001, the lowest
level recorded during the period. Thereafter, it
surged up dramatically to more than double the
September position settling at US$51.22mn by
the end of December 2001, 4.17 per cent above
the position at end December 2000.

Inflows to the foreign reserves during the review
period mainly constituted receipts from
disbursements of grants and loans, the bulk of
which were realized in quarter four, 2001 with
the approval and disbursement of the first tranche
of Poverty Reduction and Growth Facility
(PRGF) by the IMF. The non-disbursement of
loans and grants during the first two quarters of
2001 was due to the postponement of the
discussion of the I-PRSP on Sierra Leone by the
IMF Board as most programmed disbursements
were tied on having a Programme with the Fund.

Outflows of foreign reserves during the year were
predominantly in respect of external debt service
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to key creditors i.e. the IMF, ADB and W orld
Bank, private sector support, through the weekly
foreign exchange auction, Government
expenditure (procurement of vehicles for
Government Departments and school materials),
embassy payments, and emergency military
defence.

Total inflows increased by 25.60 per cent or
US$27.73mn from US$108.30mn in 2000 to
US$136.03mn in 2001. This increase was mainly
accounted for by the dramatic rise in
disbursements of grants and loans totalling
US$130.22mn during the year. The key
disbursements included United Kingdom/Sierra
Leone Programme Grant for balance of payments
and budgetary support of US$14.32mn
(GBP10.00mn), W orld Bank Economic
Rehabilitation and Recovery Credit (ERRC) of
US$27.50mn, Poverty Reduction and Growth
Facility (PRGF) from the IMF of US$60.44mn
(SDR46.84mn), Economic Community
Structural Adjustment Support Programmes EC-
SASP of US$15.72mn (GBP14.50mn) and
International Development Agency/World Bank
of US$0.80mn (to finance IDA related projects
in the country. Receipts realized from other
donors were mainly from the European
Development Fund of US$3.35mn for funding
EC projects operating in the country, DFID/ERT
Reintegration Project funds of US$0.67mn to
support the DDR Programme and proceeds on
the sale of SIEROMCO assets of US$1.00mn.

Total receipts from exports decreased by 2.72
per cent from US$1.47mn in 2000 to US$1.43mn
end December, 2001. Inflows realized from
Diamond License fees and Diamond Exporters
Income Tax exceeded the previous year’s

performance by 100 per cent and 120 per cent
respectively. On the other hand, Fishing Royalty/
License receipts declined by 10.67 per cent, from
US$0.75mn to US$0.67mn during the period.
The enhanced performance from both the
Diamond License fees and Diamond Exporters
Income Tax can be attributed to the positive
impact of the new Diamond Mining Policy,
which was operational throughout the year
coupled with the gradual restoration of security
and confidence in the economy.

Total foreign exchange outflows at
US$133.56mn end December, 2001 were higher
when compared to US$96.98mn recorded a year
ago. Of that total, 65.81 per cent or US$87.90mn
was in respect of debt service payments and
34.19 per cent or US45.66mn for goods and
services. About 58.89 per cent of the latter was
in respect of foreign exchange provided to the
Private Sector through weekly foreign exchange
auctions. These were used for rice importation,
raw materials and other manufacturing inputs,
petroleum products complementing the existing
foreign exchange in the banking system. The
foreign exchange auction, which started on 9th

February, 2000 was introduced to enhance
transparency and efficiency in foreign exchange
market and to narrow the segmentation of
exchange rates.

(ii) Investment Activities
A total of US$1.22mn was earned out of an
average deposit of US$30.00mn invested in
2001. In 2000, an average deposit of
US$35.93mn invested yielded US$1.45mn. The
decrease in earnings was due to the untimely
disbursements of programmed donor funds
particularly in the first three quarters.  This
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situation resulted in low level of reserves for
investment as most of the available funds were
utilized to meet recurrent payments including
funding the foreign exchange auction. Earnings
recorded for the review period fell short of those
for 2000 by 15.86 per cent, and the returns on
investment for 2001 and 2000 were 4.1 per cent,
and 4 per cent respectively.

(iii)  Foreign Currency Management
The Bank of Sierra Leone’s policy objective in
its currency management involves the holding
of reserves in currencies to match transaction
needs. Debt service payments, emergency
military and private sector support are the most
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significant. Table 8 shows that of the currencies
held by the Bank of Sierra Leone as at end
December, 2001 (excluding donor import
support funds) 80.77 per cent was held in United
States Dollars, 17.76  per cent in Pound Sterling,
0.15 per cent in SDR’S, and the rest in other
currencies. Donor support funds were held in the
currencies agreed with donors.

(iv) Foreign Exchange Receipts and Payments
Total foreign exchange inflows increased by
25.60 per cent or US$27.73mn from
US$108.30mn in 2000 to US$136.03mn in 2001
mainly due to receipts from disbursements of
loans and grants. Similarly, outflows also
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increased by 37.72 per cent from US$96.98mn
in 2000 to US$133.56mn in 2001. The
considerable rise in outlays was due to various
factors including a rise in debt service payments,
and increased private sector support for imports.

(iv) Foreign Exchange Market

(a) Overview
The weekly foreign exchange auction introduced
by the Bank of Sierra Leone in February 2000,
contributed in a significant way to improved
competition and transparency in the market.
These developments were reflected in the
narrowing of the exchange rates spread across
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the market.  The monthly average mid exchange
rate of the Leone against the U.S. Dollar
depreciated over the period from Le1758.42 in
December 2000 to Le2194.45 in December 2001.
This was caused mainly as a result of  delays
and shortfalls in donor programme
disbursements which were used to sustain the
auction.

(b) Volume of Transactions
 Aggregate purchases and sales of foreign
exchange by the central bank, commercial banks
and bureaux recorded an increase of 56.3% and
26.30% over the period from US$73.95 million
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and US$94.84 million in 2000 to US$115.57
million and US$119.79 million in year 2001
respectively. The volume of transactions reported
for each quarter of the current year exceeded
those of the corresponding quarters in year 2000.
The increase in the volume of foreign exchange
transactions reflected increase in economic
activities in the real sector

(c)   Exchange Rate Movements

During the review period, the Leone/US$ official
mid exchange rate gradually depreciated from
Le 1654.56/US$1.00 in January 2001 to
Le2194.45/US$1.00 in December 2001. The
increase in business activities was translated to
strong demand for imports especially for
machinery and goods for rehabilitation. The
supply of foreign exchange could not match the
demand in spite of the increase of foreign
exchange in the economy.

(v)   Foreign Exchange Bureaux
Foreign Exchange Bureaux continued to
complement the activities of commercial banks
by providing the public with access to foreign

Chart  7. Bank of Sierra Leone Exchange Rates - 2001
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exchange enabling small businesses to finance
trade along the W est African sub-region.  They
had also been effective in mobilising personal
funds that could have found their way into the
parallel market.  The period under review saw
the licensing of 7 (seven) bureaux, bringing the
total to 31 (thirty-one) licensed foreign exchange
bureaux. Two applications were also received to
open bureau branches in the provinces.  The Bank
continued to encourage the establishment of
branches while pertinent portions of the
regulations dealing with fees for application
forms, bureaux renewal license fees and the
minimum foreign currency account deposit
requirement were reviewed to ease operation
costs.  It is expected that with the continued
improvement in the security situation, bureaux
activities would become popular both in
Freetown and in the provinces.

The purchases and sales figures in table 9 show
that aggregate purchases and sales of bureaux
for the review period increased by 26.64% and
34.65% from US$7.77 million and US$7.33
million to US$9.84 million and US$9.87 million
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respectively.
(vi) Foreign Exchange Auction System

The Bank of Sierra Leone continued with the
non-cash foreign exchange auction as a measure
to promote transparency and reduce
segmentation in the foreign exchange market
with a view to achieve convergence in exchange
rates.  While the auction was primarily designed
as a mechanism for the Bank to efficiently inject
foreign exchange into the market, it also provided
a window for the sale of foreign exchange by
other economic agents at market rates.

The total amount offered in the foreign exchange
auction during the 2001 review period was
US$30.90 million and actual overall sales
totalled US$26.90 million.  The US$4.00mn
difference in the amount sold relative to the
amount offered was mainly due to the low
utilisation of funds in the non-competitive
window.

On a sectoral basis, commercial banks share of
the total amount sold in the auction was US$4.19
million or 16%, Oil companies US$2.04 million
or 8%, Industries US$3.36 million or 12.49%
and general imports US$17.30 million or
64.31%.  Funds won by banks were for on-selling
to their customers.

The period under review also witnessed the
commencement of sale of foreign exchange to
the auction by Non Governmental Organisations
(NGOs’).  The foreign exchange sold was bought
at the auction rate struck on the day of the
auction.  Foreign exchange sold to the Auction
between August and December totalled US$0.51

million.
The auction rate appreciated to its lowest level
of Le1,725 in January 2001 and depreciated to a
high in November 2001 of Le2,340.32.

The Foreign Exchange Auction rate has emerged
as the reference rate for the pricing of all foreign
exchange transactions.  There was a gradual
move towards convergence of the official,
commercial banks, bureaux and the auction
foreign exchange rates.

 6.  External Debt Management

(i)     An Overview
As at end December 2001, Sierra Leone’s total
disbursed and outstanding official medium and
long-term debt, including principal arrears stood
at US$ 1,384.1 million. The total stock of debt
continues to be dominated by debts to
multilateral and bilateral creditors, accounting
for 54.2% and 26.1% respectively. Military debts
accounted for 1.6% whilst the residual of 18.1%
is owed to Commercial Creditors. The principal
multilateral creditors are the W orld Bank, the
International Monetary Fund (IMF) and the
African Development Bank/Fund (ADB/F).

A total of US$ 313.5 million of the stock of
disbursed outstanding debt represented principal
arrears owed mainly to commercial creditors.
Interest arrears amounted to US$ 16.0 million
of which US$3.6mn is owed to other bilateral
creditors, which include China, Morocco and
Saudi Fund. Principal and interest arrears to the
Paris Club creditors were reduced to zero at
September 2001 following the rescheduling of
arrears and maturities falling due between
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October 2001 and September 2004.
(ii)     Major Developments

! During the period under review, the
Government of Sierra Leone continued
to make timely debt service payments to
key multilateral creditors namely the
IMF, the W orld Bank and the ADF.

! On July 27, 2001, the Government of
Sierra Leone entered into an arrangement
for the settlement of arrears due to the
Arab Bank for Economic Development
(BADEA) as at June 30, 2001 and current
maturities falling due from July –
December 2001.

! On November 21, 2001 the International
Development Association (IDA)
approved a loan of SDR 21.9mn (US$
45mn) under the Economic
Rehabilitation and Recovery Credit II for
balance of payments support.

! During the period under review, the
British Government through the

Department for International
Development (DFID) made available to
the Government of Sierra Leone a total
of GBP 10mn under the UK/SL
programme grant aid. These funds were
targeted towards the reimbursement of
debt service payments made within the
period and financing of Government
social sector expenditures.

! On September 2001, the Executive Board
of the IMF approved a three year

arrangement for Sierra Leone under the
Poverty Reduction and Growth Facility
(PRGF) for a total amount of SDR
130.84mn (about US$ 169mn) to support
the government’s 2001-2004 economic
program. SDR 46.84mn was disbursed
on September 28, 2001 as the first
tranche under the PRGF programme.
This amount was used to refinance the
Post Conflict Facility of SDR 37.5mn as
part of the interim relief to be provided
by the IMF under the Enhanced HIPC
Initiative.

! On October 16, 2001, the Government
of Sierra Leone successfully completed
the eighth round of Paris Club
negotiations with its Paris Club group of
creditors. The amount in arrears as at
September 30, 2001 and current
maturities falling due from October 2001
to September 30, 2004 on various
categories of debts were eligible for
consolidation. 34% of debts that were
previously rescheduled were written off
and 66% rescheduled under the Naples
terms. From a global perspective, Sierra
Leone’s debt service obligations to the
Paris Club creditors were reduced from
US$152.19mn (including arrears) to
about US$40mn between 2002 and 2004.
Sierra Leone also received an exceptional
cash flow relief for the fourth quarter of
2001.

(iii)    External Debt  by Creditor Category
Sierra Leone’s stock of disbursed outstanding
debt including principal arrears to all external
creditors stood at US$ 1,384.1 million as at end
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December 2001 as compared to US$ 1,192.5
million as at end December 2000. This is shown
in table 11. This significant increase is as a result
of the inclusion of validated and non-validated
commercial debts of US$ 80mn and US$ 169mn
respectively. In order to undertake the Debt
Sustainability Analysis (DSA) under the HIPC
Initiative, a comprehensive validation exercise
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(iv)   Foreign Currency Composition
The currency composition of Sierra Leone’s
Disbursed Outstanding Debt  including principal
arrears shows the amount of debt classified by
the currency of liability and the Leone equivalent.
The Special Drawing Rights (SDR) and the
United States Dollars (US$) continue to be the
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was carried out in April 2001
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major currencies that dominate Sierra Leone’s
debt. They account for 50.1% and 19.85%
respectively as at end December 2001. The total
debt in  Leones  increased  considerably  from
Le1,743,311,537mn in 2000 to Le 2,470,538,543mn
in 2001. This is as a result of the depreciation
of the Leone against the other currencies

(v)   Debt Indicators, Debt Ratios and Debt
       Service
Table 11 shows the debt indicators and debt
ratios for the period end December 2000 and
2001. Debt service payments increased more
than 100% from US$ 36.8million in 2000 to
US$ 86.8 million in 2001. The significant
increase in the debt service payments was as a
result of the repayment of about US$ 46.83mn
under the Post Conflict Facility Loan. Debt
service to export ratio at 300% was over and
above the IMF/World Bank debt sustainability
criteria of 150% under the Enhanced HIPC
Initiative. This ratio may be understated, as it
does not take into account all the categories of
exports used in the DSA. The increase in the
debt service ratio in 2001 is as a result of the
increase in exports. The stock of debt as a
percentage of GDP decreased in 2001 due to
the significant increase in the total stock of
outstanding debt.

As Sierra Leone is poised to enter into its
decision point under the Enhanced HIPC
Initiative in early February 2001, normalising
relations with all of its creditors has been its
key focus. Efforts have been made to reach an
arrangement with all creditors in arrears
especially the multilateral creditors, as this is
one of the prerequisites for reaching the decision

point.
7.   Human Resource Development

The Bank is committed to developing and
maintaining a competent and productive
workforce.

At the end of the year 2001, the staff strength
was 467, an increase from 445 at the end of 2000,
11 were on contract. There were 169
Professionals. During the period under review,
47 staff were recruited whilst 37 staff left the
bank as follows:

Resigned –  17

Retired –  7

Vol. retirement – 3

Vacated –  2

Terminated �   3
End of Contract � 3
Died � 1
Early retirement
due to ill health � 1

Total 37

Staff Development

The Bank continued to provide financial
assistance to foster professionalism through
academic and professional training. To
complement this effort, the Bank also took
advantage of short term training both local and
overseas in specialised areas considered to be
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gaps in skills related to the Bank’s activities.
i Overseas Training Included:

a) Degree Programmes

ii MA in Economic Policy
 Management. (7)

iii MA in Economics. (1)

a) Degree Programmes Completed
iv M. Sc. Economic Policy Management (1)

v M. Sc. Economics (1)

ii.   Long/Short Courses

African Development Bank (AFDB)
Financial Sector Policy and African
Development Financial Institutions
(workshop)
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Bank of England
Central Banking Policy and Operations

Commonwealth Secretariat
• Seminar to mark the launching of

the Commonwealth Secretariat

• Debt Recording and Management
Systems (CS - DRMS 2000T)

Crown Agents
• Internal Audit Training Course

Joint Africa Institute (JAI)
• Non-Bank Financial Institutions

: Development and W orkshop

• Foreign Exchange Policies and
Operations

• Money and Banking Statistics

• Financial Programming and
Policies

International Monetary Fund
• Preparatory Meeting on General

Data Dissemination System
(GDDS) for   Anglophone Africa

• Government Financial Statistics
(GFS)

West African Institute For Financial and
Economic Management (WAIFEM)

• Current Supervisory Issues and
Challenges

• Course on Budget Management and

Expenditure Control
• W orkshop on Capacity and Insti-

tutional Building Framework and
Performance Indicators for Reserve
Management

•  Regional W orkshop on
 Macroeconomic Policies and
 Poverty Reduction

• Course on Financial Programming
and Policies

• Senior Policy Seminar on International
Reserve Management

• Regional W orkshop on Government
Securities and Domestic Debt
Management

• Regional Course on Banking
Supervision

•      Regional Course on Macroeconomic
        Modelling, Forecasting and   Policy
         Analysis

Euro Money
• Bank Internal Audit Course

iii.    Local Training

The Bank also sponsored staff through local
tuition to pursue both professional and degree
courses such as:

In-house Training
Various training programmes were
organised for staff members during the
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review period.
A wide range of in-house courses were
organised covering subjects in Computing
and other related programmes.

• Seminar on Central Bank Accounting
and Auditing

• Seminar on Practical Aspects of External
Debt Management

•   Seminar  on Monetary Operations

• Seminar on:  The Practical Aspects of
Domestic Debts Management

• Catering Course

• Banking Supervision Seminar on
Current Supervisory Issues and
Challenges

• Seminar on Foreign Exchange Policies
and Operations

• Seminar on Cashiering

• Seminar on Development & Regulation

of Non-Bank Financial Institutions
• Seminar in Money and Banking
Statistics

• Seminar on:  Security Matters

• Seminar on the Duties and
Responsibilities of Bank’s Signatories

• Seminar on the Duties and
Responsibilities of Key holders

• Seminar on:  Development & Regulation
Of Non-Bank Financial Institutions

• Seminar on The Duties &
Responsibilities of Key holders

• Information Sharing Seminar on The
W est African Monetary Institute
(WAMI)

• Expert Committee Meetings for Bank
Supervisors

• Seminar on Institutional Building
Framework & Performance Indicators
for Reserve Management.
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The Policy of the Bank is entrusted to its Board
of Directors, which under the new Bank of Sierra
Leone Act 2000 consists of seven members.  The
members of the Board include the Governor and
the Deputy Governor and five non-executive
Directors. The Governor and Deputy Governor
are persons of recognized financial experience.
The non-executive Directors are also persons of
recognized standing and experience in Finance,
Business, Economics, Law, Banking, Industry or
Agriculture.  All members are appointed by His
Excellency The President by instrument under
the Public Seal. In the case of the Governor and
Deputy Governor, they hold office for five years
and are eligible for reappointment. The Non-
Executive Directors hold office for three years
and are also eligible for reappointment.

The Governor, or in his absence the Deputy
Governor, is the Chairman of the Board, which
is statutorily required to meet, at least ten times
a year.

There is currently a vacant position in the Board,
having recently lost a member, namely Mr. Peter
M. Dimoh, by death.

8.    Board of Directors of Bank of Sierra Leone

The Chief executive authority of the Bank is the
Governor, who conducts the business and affairs
of the Bank in accordance with the policies laid
down by the Board of Directors. He presides over
the meetings of the Board and is assisted by the
Deputy Governor in the performance of his
duties.

The Board Secretariat Department is primarily
responsible for servicing the Board of Directors.
It provides secretarial services for the monthly
meetings of the Board, including the preparation
and dissemination of Board Papers to members;
the documentation and dissemination of all
Board extracts to relevant parties, the
maintenance of records of follow-up actions of
Board decisions – the co-ordination role which
ensures that the overall institutional performance
accords with the approved policies.  The
Department also administers the terms and
conditions of appointment of all Board Members

e.g. Monthly Fees and other perquisites.
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Management of the Bank including Independent Units

Governor - Mr. J. Sanpha Koroma

Deputy Governor - Mr. G. Melvin Tucker

DirDirDirDirDirectorectorectorectorectorsssss

Director, Banking - Mr Francis B Roberts

Director, Research - Ms Andrina R Coker

Chief Accountant - Mrs Khadi R Saccoh

Director, Human Resources - Haja Ajaratu A M Mahdi

Director, Banking Supervision - Ms Yeabu M D Kamara

Director, General Services - Mr Edmund O Kangaju

Director, International Finance - Mr Ibrahim K Lamin

Director, Special Duties - Mr Sidique A B Sesay

Secretary - Mrs Dolcie T Thorpe

Heads of Unit
Senior Legal Officer - Ms Mahota Demby

Officer-In-Charge, Information Systems  - Mrs Hanifa I Addai

Acting Internal Auditor - Ms Mahawa Silla
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The Bank continued to improve on the

performance of the past years and as at 31st

December, 2001 the total assets and liabilities
stood at Le1,122.22 billion, compared to
Le1,003.71 billion in Year 2000, a rise of 12 per
cent.  The major change was the increase in assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
which resulted partly from the declining value
of the Leone.

The Bank�s holdings of treasury and other
eligible bills totaling Le35.25 billion was 493
percent more than the previous year.  As a result
of tight liquidity conditions, Government
Securities issued during the period under review
were not fully taken up and the Bank had to
acquire these securities for secondary market
operations, thus increasing its holdings
considerably.

There was a reduction of 11 per cent in Ways
and Means Advances to the Government, from
Le89.30 billion to Le79.51 billion.   The drop
was partly due to the conversion of a proportion
of the Ways and Means Advances to Government
Securities.  Cash and Cash Equivalents
denominated in foreign currencies amounted to
le389.47 billion, an increase of 31 percent
compared to Le298.12 billion last year, mainly

due to increased donor disbursements and the

depreciation of the Leone.

The Bank’s capital and reserves dropped by 16
per cent from Le59.30 billion to Le49.65 billion
due to the utilization of the funds in General
Reserve Account (Le6.09 billion) to partly offset
the debit of Le9.62 billion in the Revaluation
Reserve Account as stipulated in Section 54 (3)
of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2000.  Current
liabilities however increased by 33 per cent from
Le124.48 billion to Le165.72 billion.

Net profit from operations was Le4.16 billion, a
drop of 57 per cent from last year’s figure of
Le9.67 billion.  Operating income was Le23.03
billion with notable contributions from local
interest income (Le19.08 billion) of which
interest receipts on W ays and Means Advances
to Government within the period contributed
significantly.  Interest income from local
investments fell by 12 per cent due to decreases
in interest rates during the year.  Interest income
from external investments declined by 7 per cent
to Le2.88 billion and was generated mainly from
the Bank’s Pound Sterling and U.S. dollars
investments which form the bulk of the external
investment portfolio.  It should be noted that the
events of September 11, 2001 impacted
adversely on interest rates, thus reducing the
interest income anticipated from external

B. Statement of Accounts 2001

Financial Position and Operating Results of the Bank
for the year ended  31st December 2001
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investments.  Net interest income dropped by 15
per cent to Le16.91 billion.  This was due to
lower interests received and increased charges
amounting to Le5.05 billion (a rise of 4 per cent)
which were paid to the IMF during the period
under review.

Operating expenses amounting to Le13.82 billion
were 30 per cent higher when compared to Year
2000.  Staff costs increased by 28 per cent to

Le5.58 billion and were 40 per cent of total
operating expenses, while administrative
expenses rose by 31 per  cent from Le6.30 billion
to Le8.24 billion, mainly due to the write-down
of fixed assets.

The resultant profit of Le4.16 billion for the
period was allocated in accordance with the
provisions of Section 11 of the Bank of Sierra
Leone Act, 2000.
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Board of Directors,  Officials and Registered Office

Directors : Mr. J. Sanpha Koroma - Governor
Mr. G. Melvin Tucker - Deputy Governor
Mr. Maigore Kallon
Dr. Bu-Buakei Jabbi
Dr. I.B. Peters
Mrs Mariatu Mahdi

Secretary to the Board : Mrs. D.T. Thorpe

Chief Accountant : Mrs. K. R. Saccoh

Solicitors : Renner-Thomas & Co.
Adele Chambers
Africanus House
13A Howe Street
Freetown.

Auditors : KPMG
Chartered Accountants
Bicentenary House
17 W allace Johnson Street
Freetown.

Registered Office : Siaka Stevens Street
Freetown.
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Report of the Directors

The Directors have pleasure in submitting their report to the Government of Sierra Leone together
with the audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

Statement of Directors responsibilities

The Bank of Sierra Leone Act requires the Directors of the Bank to prepare and forward to the
Minister of Finance, Financial Statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of
the state of affairs of the Bank and of the Profit or Loss for the year then ended.

In preparing these Financial Statements, the Directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explained in the Financial Statements;

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper records which disclose with reasonable accuracy
at any time the financial position of the bank and to enable them to ensure that the Financial Statements
comply with the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2000.  They are also responsible for safeguarding the
assets of the Bank and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud
and other irregularities.

Share Capital

Details of the Bank’s Share Capital are given in note 23 to the Financial Statements.

Financial Statements

The annexed statements adequately disclose the results of the Bank’s operations during the year.

Audit  Committee

The audit committee comprising non-executive Directors receive and review reports from the Internal
Audit Division.  To complement the functions of this Audit Committee, an Internal Audit Sub-
committee also reviews the Internal Audit reports and the effectiveness of the Bank’s system of
internal control.
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Directors and their interests

The following were Directors of the Bank as at 31 December 2001:

Mr. J. Sanpha Koroma - Governor
Mr. G. Melvin Tucker - Deputy Governor
Mr. Maigore Kallon
Dr. Bu-Buakei Jabbi
Dr. I. B. Peters
Mrs Mariatu Mahdi - (Appointed 18 April 2001)

The Directors announce with regret the death of Mr. Peter Dimoh on 18 October 2001.  Mr. Peter
Dimoh was appointed a Director of the Bank on 18 April 2001.

The Governor and the Deputy Governor who were appointed on 26 March 1998 and 25 September
1998 respectively shall each be appointed for a term not exceeding five years and shall be eligible
for re-appointment.

The other Directors hold office for three years and shall be eligible for re-election.

No Director had during the year, or has a material interest in any contract or arrangement of
significance to which the bank was or is a party.

Auditors

The auditors KPMG having signified their willingness to continue in office, offer themselves for
re-election.

    By order of the Board

    Secretary
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Report of the Independent Auditors to the
Government of Sierra Leone

W e have audited the accompanying Balance Sheet of Bank of Sierra Leone as of 31 December 2001
and the related statements of Income and Cash Flows for the year then ended.  These Financial
Statements are the responsibility of the directors.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
these Financial Statements based on our audit

W e conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing as promulgated by
the International Federation of Accountants.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the Financial Statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by the Directors as well as evaluating the overall Financial
Statements presentation.  W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion the financial statements properly reflect the assets and liabilities of the Bank at 31
December 2001 and of the results of its operations and its Cash Flows for the year then ended in
accordance with International Accounting Standards adopted by the International Accounting
Standards Board except in so far as the Bank has not considered it appropriate to do so having
regard to its functions, and have been properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the
Bank of Sierra Leone Act, 2000.

Freetown         Chartered Accountants

Date:
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Income Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2001

In thousands of Leones Note 2001                      2000

Net Profit from operations  1 4,159,149 9,667,477

Transfer to Reserves:

Building Reserve Fund 3 (500,000) (1,500,000)

Asset Procurement Reserve Fund 5 (500,000) (2,000,000)

Staff Housing Loan Fund 6 - (500,000)

Staff W elfare Loan Fund 7 - (200,000)

Staff Personal Loan Fund 8 - (600,000)

Staff Vehicle Loan Fund 9 - (400,000)

Internal Insurance Fund 10 (300,000) (- )

Monetary Co-operation Fund 11 (350,000) (600,000)

_________ _________

 2,509,149 3,867,477

General Reserve 2(a) (836,383) (1,289,159)

Redemption of Securities (418,191) (644,579)

Development Credit Fund 2(b) (500,000) (700,000)

Revaluation Reserve 18 (754,575) -

Transfer to Consolidated Revenue Fund - (1,233,739)

_________ _________

       - -

======== ========
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Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2001

In thousands of Leones Note 2001 2000

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents    12   389,473,493 298,116,418

Treasury and other Eligible Bills 13 35,248,198 5,947,221

Equity Shares and Participating Interest 14 1,021,886 472,261

Advances to banks 277,648 307,648

Advances to Government 15 79,508,670 89,295,321

Property, Plant and Equipment 16 22,238,914 16,085,339

Special Issue of Securities of the

Government of Sierra Leone 18 531,606,797 532,024,988

Other Assets 19 62,843,079 61,459,620

___________ ___________

Total Assets 1,122,218,685 1,003,708,816

========== ==========

Liabilities
Currency in Circulation 126,123,990 95,854,030

Deposits 20 39,594,437 28,621,515

Foreign Liabilities 21 737,685,159 688,198,820

Other Liabilities and Provisions 22 169,167,867 131,731,660

____________ __________

1,072,571,453 944,406,025

____________ __________
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Capital and reserves

Issued Capital 23 24,001,500 24,001,500
Revaluation Reserve 17 (2,773,494) 8,177,148
Capital Reserves 24 8,982,043 4,251,533
General Reserves 2(a) - 5,254,986
Development Credit Fund 2(b) 2,721,905 1,553,800
Building Reserve Rund 3  2,936,938 3,348,192
General Asset Reserve Fund 4 8,957,933 6,290,355
Asset Procurement Reserve Fund 5   1,862,875 3,869,762
Staff Housing Loan Fund 6   148,480 521,855
Staff W elfare Fund 7   16,207 207,623
Staff Personal Loan Fund 8  586,347 600,000
Staff Vehicle Loan Fund 9 400,665 400,000
Internal Insurance fund 10 569,997 226,037
Monetary Cooperation Fund 11 1,235,836 600,000

__________ _________
49,647,232 59,302,791
__________ _________

Total liabilities, Capital and Reserves 1,122,218,685 1,003,708,816
========== ==========

These Financial Statements were approved
by the Board of Directors on

.................................................................... 2002

… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … .Governor

… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … .Director
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Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2001

In thousands of Leones Note 2001     2000

Operating Activities

Profit for the year  4,159,149 9,667,477
Depreciation 16  2,377,480 1,116,753
Adjustment in respect of Fixed Assets  - 257
(Decrease)/Increase in Revaluation Reserve  (17,796,586) 8,177,148
Increase in Deposits  10,972,922 9,677,311
Decrease in Advances to Government  9,786,651 27,852,047
(Decrease)/Increase in Other Assets   (1,383,459) 23,692,763
(Increase)/Decrease in Liabilities and Provisions  37,480,167 (78,698,117)
Increase in Currency in Circulation  30,269,960 7,888,995
Increase/(Decrease) in Foreign Liabilities  49,486,339 (121,358,267)
Decrease in Advance to banks  30,000 204,762

__________ __________
Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operating Activities 125,382,623 (111,778,871)

========= =========

Investing Activities:

Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment 16   (3,800,547) (5,138,735)
Fund Movements  (374,401) (5,050,442)
(Acquisition)/proceeds on disposal of investment (29,300,977) 12,052,275
Acquisition of Shares in Other Financial Institutions (549,625) -

_________ _________
Cash (Outflow)/Inflow from Investing Activities (34,025,550) 1,863,098

_________ _________

Financing  Activities:

Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash  Equivalents  91,357,073 (109,915,773)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  at 1 January  298,116,418 408,032,191
__________ __________

Cash and Cash Equivalents  at 31 December 12  389,473,491 298,116,418
========= =========
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Notes to the Financial Statements

Principal Accounting Policies

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are
considered material in relation to the Bank’s Financial Statements.

(a) Presentation of Financial Statements

Although the Bank’s Financial Statements are not subject to the requirements of the Companies
Act, they have been prepared so as to present fairly the state of affairs of the bank, its results
and cash flows in accordance with Cap. 249 and applicable International Accounting Standards
in so far as they are appropriate to a Central Bank.

In exceptional circumstances, as part of its central banking responsibilities, the bank may act
as “lender of last resort” to financial institutions in difficulty in order to prevent a loss of
confidence spreading through the financial system as a whole.  In some cases confidence can
best be sustained if the bank’s support is disclosed only when the conditions giving rise to
potentially systemic disturbance have improved.  Accordingly, although the financial effect of
such operations will be included in the financial statements in the year in which they occur,
these financial statements may not explicitly identify the existence of such support.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified
by the revaluation of freehold land and buildings.

(b) Sierra Leone Government Securities

These are stated at cost.

(c) Investments:

The special issue of securities of the Government of Sierra Leone, referred to in Note 17 are
stated at par value.

Other investments are stated at cost less provisions for diminution in value, where in the
opinion of the Directors, the value of an investment has permanently diminished.

Profits and losses on realisation are taken to profit and loss account in the year in which they
arise.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

(d) Premises and Equipment:

Depreciation is charged on a straight line basis over the estimated life of the assets at the

following rates:

Premises – 5% per annum on cost

Plant and machinery – 20% per annum on cost

Furniture and equipment – 33 1/3% per annum on cost

Motor vehicles – 25% per annum on cost

No depreciation is charged on assets under construction.

(e) Foreign Currency Translation:

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into leones at the official exchange

rates ruling at the Balance Sheet date and in accordance with Section 54(1) of the Principal

Act, gains and losses are taken direct to Revaluation Reserve Account.  Transactions in Foreign

Currencies are translated to Leones at the official exchange rates ruling on the date of the

transactions.

(f) Currency Issue Expenses:

Currency issue expenses are written off to Profit and Loss Account as and when the currency

for which the expenses were incurred is put into circulation.

(g) Pension:

Pension costs are charged to the Profit and Loss Account systematically over the periods

benefiting from the employees’ services.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Net Operating Profit from Operations

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Net Operating Profit from Operations
      is stated after:

Staff Costs:
- Salaries and W ages 3,564,325 2,696,585
- Staff Pension Contribution 835,834 623,695
- Other Employee Costs 482,338 509,411

Depreciation 2,377,480 1,117,910

Income:
- External Investments and Reserves 2,876,043 3,097,629
- Loans and Advances 16,566,733 17,829,046
- Sierra Leone Government Treasury Bills 1,731,751 3,087,379
- Sierra Leone Government Treasury Bearer

        Bonds 778,827 682,480

Charges:
- International Monetary Fund Interest

      and Charges 5,022,619 4,843,185
- Other Interest Charges       24,930 -

2. Statutory Reserves

(a) General Reserve:

Under the provisions of Section 11(2)(a) and (2)(b) of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2000
a general reserve is to be established by allocation from the net profit of each year, one-
third of such profits where the general reserve does not exceed the minimum paid up capital
of the Bank and one sixth of such profits where the general reserve exceeds the minimum
paid up capital of the Bank but does not exceed four times the paid up capital.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year   5,254,986 3,965,827
Transfer from Profit and Loss Account
in accordance with Section 11(2)(a) or (b)
of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2000 836,383 1,289,159
Transfer to Revaluation Reserve (6,091,369) -

________ ________
Balance at end of year - 5,254,986

======= =======

(b) Development Credit Fund:

In accordance with Section 11(3) (b) of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2000, the Bank is  to establish
a  Development  Credit  Fund  for purposes specified in Section 49 of that Act.  The fund is
constituted by  amounts  transferred  from  Net  Profits,  in  consultation  with  the Minister of
Finance, and accruals of income on the investments allocated to the Fund.

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year     1,553,800 1,062,751
Income Accruing    206,405 252,749
Investment  - (461,700)
Transfer from Profit and Loss Account    500,000 700,000
Maturity of investment 461,700 -

________ ________
Balance at end of year 2,721,905 1,553,800

======= =======
3. Building Reserve Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year  3,348,192 6,624,720
Transfer from Profit and Loss Account  500,000 1,500,000
Transfer to General Asset Reserve Fund  (1,304,953) (2,824,191)
Income accruing from Investment  199,241 28,641
Investment  (1,786,520)      (1,980,978)
Maturity of Investment 1,980,978 -

________ ________
Balance at end of year  2,936,938 3,348,192

======= ========
This consists of amounts transferred from profits in order to finance the construction or renovation of
the Bank�s premises.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

4. General Asset Reserve Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year  6,290,355 1,120,129

Transfer from Building Reserve Fund   1,304,953 2,824,191

Transfer from asset Procurement Reserve Fund  1,362,625 2,346,035

_________ ________
Balance at end of year 8,957,933 6,290,355

======== =======

This reserve is created to record the value of purchased or developed assets financed by the

Building Reserve Fund and the Asset Procurement Reserve Fund.

5. Asset Procurement Reserve Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year   3,869,762 6,000,000

Transfer from Profit and Loss Account    500,000 2,000,000

Income accruing from Investment  282,902 12,453

Investments  (3,223,820) (1,796,656)

Transfer to General Asset Reserve Fund  (1,362,625) (2,346,035)

Maturity of Investment 1,796,656 -

________ ________

Balance at end of year 1,862,875 3,869,762

======= =======

This is a reserve created to provide funds for the procurement of capital items.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

6. Staff Housing Loan Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year   521,855 633,106

Income accruing from Investment 183,304   172,492
Loan Repayment   4,664 4,615

Investments/Loans Disbursed    (1,713,820) (788,358)

Transfer from Profit and Loss Account   - 500,000

Maturity of Investment 1,152,477 -

________ _______

Balance at end of year   148,480 521,855

======= =======

This fund was originally created out of the building reserve fund and then subsequently out of

profits for the provision of funds for the Staff Housing Loan Scheme.

7. Staff Welfare Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year   207,623 501,323

Transfer from Profit and Loss Account  - 200,000

Income accruing from Investments  65,322   96,861
Investments at year end  (637,250) (590,561)

Maturity of Investment 380,512 -

_______ ______

Balance at end of year  16,207 207,623
====== ======
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Notes to the Financial Statements

8. Staff Personal Loan Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year  600,000 -
Loan Repayments 103,387 -
Disbursements to Staff (117,040) -
Transfer from Profit and Loss - 600,000

_______ ______
Balance at end of year 586,347 600,000

====== ======

This fund will be used to finance loans disbursed under the Staff Personal Loan Scheme.

9. Staff Vehicle Loan Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year  400,000 -
Loan repayments 21,177 -
Disbursements to Staff (20,512) -
Transfer from Profit and Loss - 400,000

_______ ______
Balance at end of year 400,665 400,000

====== ======

This fund will be used to finance loans disbursed under the vehicle loan scheme.

10. Internal Insurance Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year 226,037 130,745
Income accruing from Investment 43,960 95,292
Transfer from Profit and Loss 300,000 -

________ _______
569,997 226,037

======= =======

This fund will be used to finance insurance claims in respect of the Bank’s Vehicles.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

11. Monetary Cooperation Fund

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year 600,000 -
Refund by Ministry of Finance 517,973 -
Contribution to W AMI, 2001 (231,497) -
Advertisement Costs (640) -
Transfer from Profit and Loss 350,000 600,000

________ _______
Balance at end of year 1,235,836 600,000

======= ======
This fund was created to finance the bank’s contribution to the budget of the W est African
Monetary Institute (WAMI) to compliment the country’s effort towards the Second Monetary
Zone Programme.

12. Cash and Cash Equivalents

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

External Reserves  388,405,163 288,851,652
Holdings of SDR 285,617 8,606,565
Cash      782,713 658,201

__________ __________
 389,473,493 298,116,418
========= =========

13. Treasury and Other Eligible Bills

In thousands of Leones 2001     2000

Sierra Leone Government Treasury
Bearer Bonds 5,690,850 2,044,600
Sierra Leone Government Treasury Bills 29,557,348 3,902,621

_________ ________
35,248,198 5,947,221
======== ========
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Notes to the Financial Statements

14. Equity Shares and Participating Interest

In thousands of Leones 2001             2000

AFREXIM Bank DIV Investment 55,276 -

Shares in African Export and Import Bank   469,566 469,566

Shares in Rural Banks 1,995 1,995

Other Lcal Investments  700 700

BSL CON-WA M A Credit Guarantee Fund 494,349 -

________ _______

 1,021,886 472,261

======= ======

15. Advances to Government

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

W ays and Means Advances brought forward  89,295,321 118,381,107

(Recoveries)/Advances during the year   (9,786,651) (27,852,047)

Due to Government from Profit

       and Loss Account  - (1,233,739)

__________ __________

W ays and Means Advances carried forward  79,508,670 89,295,321

========= =========

Under the provisions of Section 42 (1) and (2) of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act, 2000, the limit

of the ways and means advances that the bank can grant to the Government shall not exceed

five percent of the Government’s actual revenue in the previous year’s budget (prior to the

2000 Act, the limit was 10% of the estimated recurrent budget revenue).   The advances made

exceed the prescribed limits.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

16. Property, Plant and Equipment

In thousands of Leones

Cost:                                                           Offices under
               Premises       Construction      Equipment          Total

Balance at 1 January 2001 6,717,521 8,140,121 5,209,878 20,067,520
Acquisitions 1,889,743 - 1,910,804 3,800,547
Transfer   8,140,121 (8,140,121) - -
Disposal - - (3,926) (3,926)
Revaluation Surplus 4,730,510 - - 4,730,510
                                                  _______________________________________________
Balance at 31 December
20001  21,477,895 - 7,116,756 28,594,651

===========================================
Depreciation:

Balance at 1 January 2001 1,586,491 - 2,395,690 3,982,181
Depreciation charge for
       the year   1,080,026 - 1,297,454 2,377,480
Disposals during the year  - - (3,924) (3,924)
                                                  ________________________________________________
Balance at 31 December
2001  2,666,517 - 3,689,220 6,355,737
                                                  ==========================================
Carrying amount:

At 1 January 2001 5,131,030 8,140,121 2,814,188 16,085,339
                                                       ===========================================

At 31 December 2001  18,811,378 - 3,427,536 22,238,914
============================================

Freehold properties in Freetown and Kenema were revalued in October 1999 on a replacement
cost basis by Realini Bader Associates Limited, Architects, Engineers and Planners.  The
revaluation has been reflected in these financial statements. The surplus arising has been credited
toCapital Reserve Account.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

17. Revaluation Reserve Account

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year 8,177,148 (135,494,107)
Revaluation (losses)/gains (17,796,586) 143,671,255
Transfer from General Reserve Account
(Section 54 (3) of BSL Act 2000) 6,091,369 -
Transfer from Profit and Loss Account 754,575 -

_________ _________
(2,773,494) 8,771,148
======== ========

The translation of Foreign Currency Assets and Liabilities is in accordance with the accounting
policy set out in paragraph (e) on page 47.

Revaluation Reserve Account (cont�d)

In accordance with Section 54(3) of the Bank of Sierra Leone Act 2000, where there is a carried
over loss or net debit in the account, amounts should be transferred from available balance in
the General Reserve Account to cancel such carried over losses.

Year  end  exchange  rates  used  were  Le2,176 to  US$ 1.00 (2000: Le1,900 to US $ 1.00) and
equivalent for other currencies.

18. Special Issue of Securities of The Government of Sierra Leone

In thousands of Leones            2001                2000

Securities in issue at the beginning
and end of year    531,606,797 532,024,988

========= =========

Under Section 44(2) of the Bank of Sierra Leone Amendment Act 1970, the Government of
Sierra Leone shall issue to the bank non-negotiable, non-interest bearing securities to the extent
of any deficiency in the revaluation reserve account.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

In accordance with Section 7(2) of the Bank of Sierra Leone Amendment Act 1970 the Minister

of Finance and the Financial Secretary, on behalf of the Government issued on 24 June 1994

and 25 May 2000 non-negotiable, non-interest bearing securities in the following amounts:

In thousands of Leones     2001

(a) To offset the bank’s cumulative losses to June 1994

(in excess of its capital of Le 1,500,000 and including

foreign currency revaluation losses) to bring the bank

back to its normal capital base  275,000,000

(b) As fresh capital injection into the bank in order to

assist the bank to cover projected annual operating

expenses  24,000,000

(c) To cover the deficit balance in the Revaluation

Reserve Account for the period 1 July 1991 to

31 December 1994  157,564,321

(d) To cover the deficit balance in the Revaluation

Reserve Account for the year ended

31 December1999 135,494,107
__________

 592,058,428
Redemption in 1996  (57,433,448)
Redemption in 1998   (368,504)
Redemption in 1998  (376,467)
Redemption in 1999 (1,210,442)
Redemption in 2000 (644,579)
Redemption in 2001 (418,191)

__________

531,606,797
            =========
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Notes to the Financial Statements

19. Other Assets

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Deferred Currency Issue Expenses   2,818,210 3,797,019
Investment of Development Credit Fund 1,778,130 816,034
Interest due and unreceived    2,466,287 62,763
Investment of Internal Insurance Fund  236,050 220,109
Other Assets    7,162,995 3,818,296
Other Reserve Fund Investment 9,923,603 2,858,197
Structural Adjustment Loan Counterpart
        Account                                                      38,457,804 29,537,099
Structural Adjustment Credit Counterpart
        Account  - 20,350,103

_________ _________
62,843,079 61,459,620
======== ========

The Structural Adjustment Accounts are contra accounts with the corresponding balances
included in foreign liabilities.

20. Deposits

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Government  12,393,484 6,379,621
Bankers  7,064,608 11,501,598
Others   20,136,345 10,740,296

_________ _________
 39,594,437 28,621,515
======== ========

21. Foreign Liabilities

This represents amounts due and payable to International Monetary Organisations, Foreign
Banks and Other Financial Institutions in respect of loans and advances arising from bilateral
trade and other agreements.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

22. Other Liabilities and Provisions

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Accrued Charges  1,133,351 927,921
Other Liabilities  1,007,566 1,510,783
Pipeline Revaluation Provision  167,026,950 129,292,956

__________ __________
169,167,867 131,731,660
========= =========

23. Capital

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Authorised   100,000,000 100,000,000
========= =========

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Issued  24,001,500 24,001,500
========= ========

24. Capital Reserve

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year    4,251,533 4,251,533
Revaluation Surplus 4,730,510 -

_________
________
Balance at end of year   8,982,043 4,251,533
======== =======

This balance represents the surplus arising on revaluation of freehold building.
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Notes to the Financial Statements

25. Contingent Liabilities

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Guarantees and Endorsements 14,768,098 105,290,092
======== =========

26. Capital Commitments

Capital commitments not provided for at year end were authorised and contracted for in respect
of:

In thousands of Leones 2001 2000

Capital Expenditure/building renovation  1,771,887 1,423,048
African Export Import Bank   3,481,600 2,731,000

________ ________
5,253,487 4,154,048
======= =======

27. Taxation

In accordance with Section 9(a)(iii) of the Income Tax Act 2000 the profits of the Bank are not
liable to Income Tax.


